
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools & Student Services 

Martha Pena, Coordinator, After School Programs 

Board Meeting Date   June 24, 2020    

Subject Memorandum of Understanding 

Contractor: Bay Area Community Resources 

Services For:  Futures Elementary School 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding between the District 

and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to serve as lead agency 

for program coordination, math intervention, homework support, student supervision and a 

variety of enrichment services, as described in the MOU, for Futures Elementary School’s 

comprehensive After School Program, for the period of August 1, 2020 through July 31, 

2021, in an amount not to exceed $120,792.00. 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

The After School Education and Safety (ASES) is the result of the 2002 voter approved 

initiative, Proposition 49.  This proposition amended California Education Code 8482 to 

expand and rename the former Before and After School Learning and Safe Neighborhood 

Partnerships Program.  The ASES Program funds the establishment of local after school 

education and enrichment programs.  These programs are created through partnerships 

between schools and local community resources to provide literacy, academic enrichment 

and safe, constructive alternatives for students in kindergarten through ninth grade.  The 

ASES program is defined within the language of SB 638 and Education Code (EC) sections 

8482 and 8484.6. 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity in serving in the after school 

lead agency role.  This organization successfully met all of the requirements of OUSD’s 

Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified lead agency partner 

by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No 

If no, exception:  

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  6010/After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant; 6011/After 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1058

Introduction Date 6/24/20 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-1070
6/24/2020 lf



www.ousd.org 

School Education and Safety (ASES) Kids Code Grant 

Attachments  Memorandum of Understanding

 Program Plan and Budget

 Certificate of Insurance

 Statement of Qualifications

































6/25/2020

6/25/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London









##

2020-21 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET
ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS 01.2020

Site 

Name:

OFCY 

Match 

Funds

Other Lead 

Agency Funds

Site #:

83
OUSD Lead Agency OUSD Lead Agency Lead Agency Lead Agency

95,000.00 0.00

6,341.40 476.19

8,297.16 0.00

4,148.58 0.00

1120 2,500.00 0.00

1120 0.00 0.00

1120

1120

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2205 0.00 0.00 0.00

2220 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3000's 612.50 0.00  

3000's 0.00 0.00

3000's 0.00  0.00

3000's 0.00

612.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 0.00 500.00 2,435.00 0.00

4310 0.00 250.00 0.00

5829 0.00 200.00 0.00

4420 0.00 0.00 0.00

500.00

1,000.00

260.00

2,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 4,645.00 0.00

5825 0.00 50,584.00 4,000.00 10,416.00

5825 0.00 16,060.00

5825 0.00 17,552.00

5825 16,535.00 0.00

5825 0.00 16,060.00

5825 16,280.00 0.00

16,280.00 0.00

Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor: TBD, $16/hr x 

22hrs x 37wks=$13,024+ $3,256 (25% 

fringe)=$16,280

Recreation

Total books and supplies

CONTRACTED SERVICES

BACR Program Coordinator, Vickie Viney: $52,000 total 

salary (only 10 months from ASES; 2 months 

OFCY)+$13,000 (25% Fringe) = $65,000

Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor: Asha Hill, $16/hr 

x 22hrs x 36.5wks=$12,848+ $3,212 (25% 
Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor: Emerald 

Hallman, $17.25hr x 22hrs/wk x 37wks=$14,042+ 

$3,510 (25% fringe)=$17,552
Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor:Kiara Hunter, 

$16.25/hr x 22hrs x 37wks=$13,228+ $3,307(25% 

fringe)=$16,535
Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor: Sylvia Martinez, 

$16/hr x 22hrs x 36.5wks=$12,848+ $3,212 (25% 

fringe)=$16,060

Literacy/Enrichment Program Instructor: TBD, $16/hr x 

22hrs x 37wks=$13,024+ $3,256 (25% fringe)=$16,280

Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Supplies (OUSD only, except for Summer Supplemental)

Office Supplies

Food

Paticipant Incentives

Professional Development for Site Staff

Communications

Travel

CENTRAL COSTS:  INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVAL, PD, 

CUSTODIAL, SUPPLIES

OUSD Indirect (5.00%)

OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/technical 

assistance costs

Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5%

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION

Employee Benefits for Classified Staff on Extra 

Time/Overtime (benefits at 28%)

Employee Benefits for Salaried Employees (benefits at 42%)

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

Quality Support Coach/Academic Liaison

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- math or ELA 

academic intervention (required for MS)

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- ELL supports

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- math or ELA 

academic intervention (recommended for MS)

Total certificated

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

Site Coordinator (list here, if district employee)

SSO (optional)

 

Total classified

BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated Teachers on Extended 

Contract (benefits at 24.5%)

Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25%)

Futures

% %

123.00

Average # of students to be served daily (ADA): 

TOTAL GRANT AWARD

ASES Kids CodeASES 

Resource 6010, Program 1553

133,169.40

114,382.26 9,523.81

Resource 6010, Program ____

10,000.00







OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 2: PROGRAM OPERATIONS 
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

To be compliant with grant requirements, the after-school program must commence immediately upon the 
conclusion of the regular day, operate a minimum of 15 hours/week, and be open until at least 6:00 pm on every 
school day for elementary and middle schools (EC 8483). Programs are required to operate all 180 days of the school 
year. 

Projected daily attendance for 2020-21 school year program. 100 

Program Operations for the 2020-2021 school year. ​   First Day: August 12, 2020    Last Day: May 27, 2021 

UPDATED ED CODE:​  Per CDE Education Code Section 8483.7(c) allows programs to close for a​ maximum of 3 days 
during a calendar year ​(not a school year)​ for staff development. Families and school site personnel must be 
notified of these program closure dates in advance, and the lead agency must maintain and upload documentation 
of professional development activities offered on these dates, including training agenda and staff sign-in sheets. 
This should be uploaded no later than 5 business days after the closure day. 

Fill out this Google Form to identify the three days​ (if any) your program plans to close this year for PD. The program 
must be open all other days of the school year. (Updates for any date changes are due September 2020). 

Minimum Days​. When a school holds minimum days, the after-school program is required to begin as soon as the 
school day ends, and execute programming until 6:00 pm. Minimum days have a significant impact on 
after-school staff and budget. Thus, during the program planning process, school leadership and the lead agency 
partner must discuss the anticipated number of minimum days for the program year, and discuss shared 
resources to fund minimum day programming. ​There is an expectation already established for the 36 weekly 
minimum days, however if the school is planning on more than these and 10 extra days for report card 
conferencing you should discuss how the staffing fees for these extra days will be funded in partnership with 
the school day. 
 
Projected Number of Minimum Days for School Year 2020-2021:  ​40​      
*Schools should provide the lead agency with a calendar of minimum days for the 1st day of school.  
Is your school-day bell schedule attached?  
Yes. 
https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/P97ZrPZ/futures-elem-bell-schedule-pdf?dt=xygWZJF8Cfbywju1a
Nd7  

Please note that the grants from CDE do not increase funding for minimum days. If the school adds 
additional minimum days beyond the projected number above, identify school-site funds to be 
utilized to fund these additional hours of programs? 
Funding will be budgeted through OfCY to fully implement the program on minimum days. 
 
 

  

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

2 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSex8tutX52vyaIFhY8qv8nkwcXw5myaqIxo8IndAeLA__1jxw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/P97ZrPZ/futures-elem-bell-schedule-pdf?dt=xygWZJF8Cfbywju1aNd7
https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/P97ZrPZ/futures-elem-bell-schedule-pdf?dt=xygWZJF8Cfbywju1aNd7


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 3a: PROGRAM MODEL.  
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

 Which of the following program models will your site operate as for 2020-2021? ​(If you choose 
Extended Day​, please explain why using this link.) 

 

Program Model: ​Traditional After-School 

 
X Traditional After-School​:  ​Voluntary program, open to all students, with enrollment priorities 
targeting certain students. 
 
Extended Day Program​:  ​After-school-program classes offered to an entire group of students from 

targeted grades and/or for all students of the school after the end of the regular bell schedule. 
(Note:  extended day classes must not appear on the school bell schedule) 

 
Blended/Hybrid​:​ ​A combination of some extended day and some traditional after-school programming. 

(​If you are conducting a blended/hybrid program, please use the section below to explain your 
program model type​.)  

Which grade levels will be served by this program? (List or give a range below)  
K,​  1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

 

 
ENROLLMENT PROCESS & TIMELINE
https://docs.google.com/document/d/e/2PACX-1vREJdN5B6sAh8TguZi3FPsDqNc7fZpaYOVGEspC4Z
aYd-3A7ju2ceo5Ar3taXQQdg/pub​ ​Attach your enrollment timeline to this document  

Important dates to include in your timeline: 
● April - June​: Spring enrollment for 2020-21 programs. 
● Families will be notified of 2020 -21 after school enrollment before the ​last day of school​, May 29, 2020. 
● After school programs begin on the ​first day of school​ when enrollment is at a minimum 75% capacity. 
● August - September​: new school year enrollment of families for remaining program slots. 
● Remaining program slots will be filled by ​September 30, 2020​, except for slots reserved for transitional 

students (i.e., Homeless, foster youth; Newcomers) entering the program for the first time and/or mid-year 
● All programs must maintain​ waitlists​ after program slots are filled.  

 

**​This may look different for ​High School and Continuation schools​ based on alternative schedules and 
intersession. Please include the items above that are applicable to your schedule and recruitment process.  
 
Describe how your school will identify and recruit students beginning in Spring 2020. Indicate ​how 
families will be notified of 2020-2021 enrollment before the last day of school.  

After school coordinator will inform current ASA participants of enrollment policies and dates.  Program 

Coordinator will also contact parents that are on the waitlist for 2019/2020 in mid April 2020, and give 

them priority enrollment as well as collect referrals for open spots from school day teachers.  Lastly, an 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

3 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/e/2PACX-1vREJdN5B6sAh8TguZi3FPsDqNc7fZpaYOVGEspC4ZaYd-3A7ju2ceo5Ar3taXQQdg/pub
https://docs.google.com/document/d/e/2PACX-1vREJdN5B6sAh8TguZi3FPsDqNc7fZpaYOVGEspC4ZaYd-3A7ju2ceo5Ar3taXQQdg/pub


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
open enrollment flyer will go out to all parents as well as enrollment flyers will be posted outside and 

around school grounds on announcement boards. 

 

SECTION 3b: PROGRAM MODEL. (Continued) 
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

Who can receive the Golden Ticket? 

Per federal statute, California Education Code and Oakland Unified School District policy, any students 
identified by the OUSD Transitional Student and Family Unit can receive a ​Golden Ticket​. Transitional 
students are by definition: 

● Any OUSD student who is a homeless youth, as defined by the federal ​*McKinney-Vento Homeless 
Assistance Act​ (42 U.S.C. Sec. 1143a)​, who is in foster care, or is designated as an unaccompanied 
minor. 

● Any OUSD student who identifies as a newcomer, refugee or as an asylee.​*Subtitle VII-B of the 
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. § 11431 et seq.) 

○ Establishes the definition of homeless used by schools 
○ Ensures that children and youth experiencing homelessness have immediate and equal access 

to public education 
○ Provides for educational access, stability, and support to promote school success 
○ Needed to address the unique barriers faced by many homeless students 

Complete the following questions for Section 3b: 
 

● To the best of your knowledge, how many Golden Tickets were distributed in the 2019-20 school 
year? ​(please estimate: 0-5 students, 6-10, or 10+ more) 
0 
 

● How will you make your program more accessible to serve the needs of Golden Ticket 
students/families? We have never received a family with a “Golden Ticket”.  
  
I would use this opportunity to create opportunities for Golden Ticket families to be able to  enter 
with a full knowledge of support from our program and it’s resources. 
 

● CDE and OUSD have established district-wide guidelines for Target Population and Enrollment in 
ASES and 21st Century After School Programs. With these guidelines, each school will create a 
site-specific After School Enrollment Policy that will be made public to the school community. 
Describe 1-3 enrollment priorities that will be made public and why? 
 

1. Enrollment flyers will be given out to all students on campus, put into all school day teachers boxes. 
2. Students in the ASA program with 85% attendance or higher will get higher priority for enrollment. 
3. There will be parent enrollment meetings throughout the school year. (Before the school year ends, 

April 2020, first day of school, August 2020, other dates TBA) 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

4 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/19zuabmMi6pmjIJeQ2F3hlRQ0gg1fzHfa2f0tErrGwwQ/edit


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  

 

 

SECTION 4: PROGRAM COMPONENTS 

*​CDE​ requires that programs must provide a safe environment and include an ​educational component​ that 
provides tutoring and/or homework assistance; and an ​educational enrichment​ component, which may include, 
but not limited to STEAM, recreation, prevention and other Social Emotional Learning (SEL) activities (EC Section 
8482.6); and provide opportunities for ​physical activity.​ (EC Section 8483.3[c][7]) 

Educational and 
Literacy Component 
that includes 
tutoring/ homework 
assistance in the core 
subjects (language 
arts, math, history 
/social science, etc.) 

Describe how the after-school program will provide the educational & literacy 
component. 
Students will be able to have opportunities to increase their reading level through 
positive encouragement and skill building during homework time. 
 
How are students building academic skills? How are social-emotional academic 
development being integrated? ​(Include specific strategies for creating a​ safe & 
supporting environment through encouragement and active engaged learning​.) 
 
Some students will be able to have additional support from Reading Partners, Math 
Intervention to have more support on increasing their reading level and math 
comprehension.  

Educational 
Enrichment 
Component ​that 
offers students 
engaging activities in 
a variety of areas 
(fine arts, career 
technical education, 
presentation, etc.) 

Describe how the after-school program will offer educational enrichment activities. 
(Include specific strategies designed to foster ​skill-building; youth voice and leadership 
and diversity, access and equity​.) 
 
All students will be able to choose Enrichment Clubs such as Cooking, Dance Aerobics, 
Yoga, Computer, Art, Latin Dance, Zumba, Science, Hip Hop and other throughout the 
school year to be able to explore different career fields. Leadership opportunities will 
be provided within these activities.   
 

Physical Activity 
other than recess 
that is structured and 
supervised with a 
warm-up, structured 
physical activities and 
a cool down. (This 
should happen for ​all 
students in the 
program.) 

Describe how the after-school program will provide ​structured physical activity​ ​for all 
participants. ​(Include specific strategies to promote ​healthy choices and behaviors​.) 
 
CDE expects ​Elementary​ programs to offer 30-60 minutes of developmentally appropriate, ​daily 
physical activity​ (to help meet CDE recommendation of 60 daily minutes of moderate to vigorous 
physical activity for youth) ​This is not ‘free play’ or recess. ​(We understand Middle and High will 
vary based on sports programs and scheduling. Please explain how the after-school program will 
address physical activity in your program, including type, frequency, and target population. All 
students should have the opportunity for physical activity). 
 
· Plan and evaluate (review fitness test results, track minutes, etc.) 
 
· Include a variety of activities throughout the year 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

5 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/pgmdescription.asp
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/documents/paguidelines.pdf
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/documents/paguidelines.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 
All students will be able to participate in multiple organized sports and fitness activities 
such as yoga, basketball, soccer, tennis, baseball, racketball and others. These activities 
will promote a positive outlook on health and wellness.  

Do you have staff that is certified through ​CoachingCorps ​who will be returning for the 
20-21 school year? Yes 
 
Do you have a coach trained through OUSD ​Oakland Athletic League​ or other 
organizations? No. 
 
If the program does not have either of the above,​ how does your site or agency plan to 
train those staff members supporting physical activity expectations? N/A 
 

Family Literacy 
Component​ that 
includes literacy 
activities and other 
educational services 
that engage adult 
family members of 
students. 

Describe how the after-school program provides opportunities to promote literacy 
and/or other educational services to adult family members of students? 
 
We will provide students support during homework time to be able to create a growth 
mindset for this component. Students will grow within their reading level and literacy 
skills through practice in reading and comprehension and read alouds.  
We will encourage parents in a positive way to become positive role models and help 
them understand the importance of literacy by creating opportunities for them with 
support from the school day with different resources and Family Reading Nights.  
We will host program orientation for all families.  At that time we will review program 
policies, procedures, school and community opportunities and events.  These 
orientations will take place in both english and spanish. 

1. Please complete and attach the program schedule for 2020-2021 that reflects the program 
components identified above. 

https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/xJ4OBBR/lockwood-elementary-program-schedule-fall-2020-pdf?d
t=A2Qbdxw9-xQMDPDbe3KJ  

2. Fill out the ​attached template​ to describe program components then link them into this 
document.​ ​ Program component description link: linked to the ​spreadsheet, create​ a drop-box 
option (a) CDE--academic, enrichment, physical activity “use the same title”. 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSSTQvDp0CMHklG0KjXT4tVgzkDS_uRjbIQGt0uiXEudLc
LCF4jmDzE9Nn87AxC-gQWc9tvo0ju88kc/pubhtml  
*In the fall, sites are required to resubmit updated program schedules. ​This schedule should be clearly 
aligned with the supports identified in section 4.  

Academic Alignment with School Day and ​District Priorities 

Please provide a short narrative that identifies how the after-school program will support school goals aligned with 
district student learning goals in the appropriate grade level box below.  
 

● Collaborate with the school site administrator and consult the School Site Plan to align with the school day.  

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

6 

https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/xJ4OBBR/lockwood-elementary-program-schedule-fall-2020-pdf?dt=A2Qbdxw9-xQMDPDbe3KJ
https://dochub.com/cynthiabellinger/xJ4OBBR/lockwood-elementary-program-schedule-fall-2020-pdf?dt=A2Qbdxw9-xQMDPDbe3KJ
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1IHjSjeKRdxIiO1w3sT5iTohZ4gK0zBc-1PvC-u5ThX0/edit#gid=1107257643
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1IHjSjeKRdxIiO1w3sT5iTohZ4gK0zBc-1PvC-u5ThX0/edit#gid=1107257643
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSSTQvDp0CMHklG0KjXT4tVgzkDS_uRjbIQGt0uiXEudLcLCF4jmDzE9Nn87AxC-gQWc9tvo0ju88kc/pubhtml
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSSTQvDp0CMHklG0KjXT4tVgzkDS_uRjbIQGt0uiXEudLcLCF4jmDzE9Nn87AxC-gQWc9tvo0ju88kc/pubhtml
https://drive.google.com/drive/search?q=instructional%20focus


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
● Consult the descriptions below for the District’s priorities for elementary, middle and high school. 

 

OUSD Student Learning Goals: 
1- ​All students build ​relationships​ to feel connected and engaged in learning 
2​- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in ​English Language Arts 
3​- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in ​Math 
4-​ English Learner students continuously develop their language, reaching ​English Fluency​ in 6 years or less 
5​- All students​ ​grow a year or more in ​Reading​ each year  
6- ​All Students graduate college-, career-, and community-ready 

How will after-school program further these OUSD Learning Goals?​  (Choose 2-3 to focus on for the 20-21 
School Year) 
 ​5​- All students​ ​grow a year or more in ​Reading​ each year. Students who attend program daily will be able to get the 
needed support by one of these program offerings; reading intervention opportunities, read alouds, family 
engagement nights, homework support/reading support, Reading Partners. Staff will make sure they check-in with 
school day staff to keep up to date on any testings and improvement on reading levels. 
 
1- ​All students build ​relationships​ to feel connected and engaged in learning. Students who attend program will be 
able to build relationships and feel connected and engaged in learning through; support from line staff daily with 
open-ended questions and student choice and voice throughout each activity, student leadership opportunities 
within program (leads fitness, reflection, student jobs, etc.), have family engagement and showcases so students will 
be able display their work to family, friends and community members.  
 

 
 

SECTION 5: CONTINUOUS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT (Alignment with CDE and OUSD) 

To increase the effectiveness of a program, it is critical to engage in an ongoing continuous cycle of assessment, 
planning, and improvement. While the process should be carried out at the site level, documentation of this process 
should be submitted by the grantee. 

This cycle of improvement revolves around twelve critical standards—the ​Quality Standards for Expanded Learning in 
California​—which were developed in partnership between the California Department of Education’s (CDE) After 
School Division and the California Afterschool Network (CAN) Quality Committee. 

POINTS OF SERVICE Quality Standards & PROGRAMMATIC Quality Standards 

 ​Fill out this Google Form to identify where your program is with CDE’s quality standards.​ ​Google Form 
Resources: 

Definitions: CDE Quality Standards  

Unpacked: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Spectrum 
Scoring Key: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Process  

PROGRAM SELF-ASSESSMENT                                   TRUTH * HOPE * CHANGE * CURIOSITY  (THC​2​) 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

7 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qgMsbtmoeqs6Qx4hd-mvtDpnE2cmc0Ls/view?ts=5dd71c46
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-6JpKgke1SWaBEFPEhpjbaa834YYjgtWIhAP-T4W9_A/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/drawings/d/1CovpyEMXa6noXhxMWpyw9Ueuco3DkbvxovT3kKqWwVs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1P1F4Sh0fYrls6Q-iioOF2MEpsdLFMd4Q3-0gcUhpZPQ/edit?usp=sharing


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
Highlight ​the 
stakeholders who 
participated in the 
Program 
Self-Assessment in 
2019-2020 

Internal evaluator              External evaluator                  School administrator 
District administrator               Certificated staff            Classified staff  
Program director       ​     ​ ​ Site coordinator            ​Site-level/line staff  
Parents/guardians              Students                         Community partners  
Advisory group              Other stakeholders _________________  

TRUTH 
What is currently 
happening in the 
program? Use data to 
identify the truth about 
1-2 self-selected aspects 
of the program.  

Identify the after-school program data point(s) in the narrative below. Could include: 
student feedback (youth survey, interviews or focus groups), internal program 
observation or external observation. 
 
Through observation, check-in’s, one on one’s, daily attendance check,  program 
attendance is high. Students are continuing to come to the program daily. The 
program staff is providing a safe environment for all students. Line staff make 
sure that students are provided with opportunities to be able to share ideas and 
needs. Family members are supportive in any way possible in regards to the 
program. 

HOPE 
What is the dream for 
the program in these 
areas as identified by 
students, families, 
parents, staff and site 
support team? 

A hope for the program will be that staff will make sure there are student led  
opportunities for every student. Students will be able to showcase their choice 
and voice in the program. A hope for the program will be that students will be 
able to continue to engage in each aspect of the program.  
Staff will be able to provide and create opportunities for all students in the 
program to share plans by implementing routines to incorporate planning so they 
will be able to share and reflect.  

CHANGE 
What steps will be taken 
to make the shifts 
needed to realize the 
HOPE identified above? 

Staff will be provided ongoing training (Quality Standards process), receive 
feedback in order to make the necessary changes for student engagement and 
student choices. Staff will be skilled and have understanding. Staff will provide 
opportunities in all aspects in the program for students to lead and have a voice 
in the program. Delegated time will be put aside for students to plan, reflect, and 
share. Staff will be able to check in with Coordinator and cohorts to get strategies 
and build confidence to execute a sense of ownership for growth for oneself and 
the program goals. 

CURIOSITY 

What deeper questions 
or inquiries are coming 
up?  Something that 
needs more time to 
think about to make 
long-term shifts. 

What necessary steps are working with the staff? How many times a day do each 
staff member influence or have students lead in the program? Are students being 
denied the opportunity? What training is needed more than others? 

 
 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

8 



OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

 

SECTION 6: Facilities 

(a) Plan with the school site administrator which rooms and outside spaces the after-school program 
will use Monday - Friday from the start of the program to 6. ​Make sure to include bathrooms and 
snack area. 

(b) Lead Agency Director, will go into ​Facilitron website to complete facilities usage requests​ ​no later 
than May 15, 2020.​ Visit Facilitron website at: ​www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login  

Indoors ​(specify​ room numbers​ and ​space names​) Outdoors  

Room Number &  
Name of Space 

# of 
Students  

Hours to be 
used 

Room Number 
&  
Name of Space 

# of 
Students  

Hours to be used 

Room 19 
 

20 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

Playground 100 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other days 

Room 217 
 

20 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

Outdoor 
Student 
Restrooms 

100 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other days 

Room 215 20 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

   

Portable E 20 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

   

Room 9 20 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

   

Student restrooms 
Cafeteria 

100 1:25-6 Wed 
2:45-6 other 
days 

   

In addition, choose up to 5 other dates the program will use space ​outside of normal program hours​. 
Please specify which space will be needed  (I​E: showcases, events and family engagement). ​Be advised any 
additional dates/spaces used outside of these dates, the lead agency will be responsible for facilities cost.  

Name of 
Event  

Winter 
Showcase 

Potential 
Date 

12/17/202
0 

Number of 
Students  

100 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers  

 5:30 7:30 
Auditorium  & 

Cafeteria 

Name of 
Event  

Family 
Engagement 

Potential 
Date 

8/27/2020 Number of 
Students 

100 Hours of 
Use/Room 

5:30 7:30 
Auditorium 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

9 

https://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login
https://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login
http://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
Night  Numbers 

Name of 
Event  

Family Read 
Night 

Potential 
Date 

4/22/2021 Number of 
Students 

100 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

6:00 8:00 
Auditorium & 

Cafeteria 

Name of 
Event  

Spring Showcase Potential 
Date 

5/20/2021 Number of 
Students 

100 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

5:30 7:30 
Auditorium & 

Cafeteria 

Name of 
Event  

Family 
Engagement 

Night 

Potential 
Date 

2/25/2021 Number of 
Students 

100 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

5:30 7:30 
Auditorium 

 

SECTION 7a: PROGRAM FEES 

Will this after-school program charge program fees for 2020-2021  ☐ Yes  X No 
If,​ “YES, program fees will be charged,”​  please complete the following assurances. Both the Principal and 
Lead Agency boxes must be initialed.  

Principal  Lead 
Agency 

ASSURANCES  

  Our program​ will not turn away​ any eligible student from program participation due to the inability 
to pay program fees. We understand that the California Education Code prohibits program fees from 
being a barrier to program participation 

  Our program will ​communicate​ in writing and verbally to parents/guardians that an eligible child will 
not be turned away from program participation due to the inability to pay.  
 
Per CDE, our programs will communicate in writing and publically to parents/guardians program fee 
expectations in language parents can understand. ​This should be included in your enrollment 
applications, posted in your school (publicly accessible), parent handbooks and any marketing 
materials. ​Ensure that all documentation is accessible to families. This means they should be 
translated into the major languages used by the families in your school. 

  Our program will publicize the ​program fee structure ​in written program materials for school 
leaders, parents/guardians, and/or community members  (i.e. communication letter, meetings 
agenda, etc.).  

  Our program shall not charge a fee to a family for a child if the program once notified that the child is 
a ​homeless youth​, as defined by the federal McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 
Section 1143.a), ​or for a child who the program knows is in foster care​. 

  Our program will provide ​receipts​ to parents/guardians for each payment made.  

  The lead agency will​ manage funds​ raised by program fees according to standard accounting 
practices and will provide quarterly Income Statements to the Principal and OUSD Expanded Learning 
Office detailing amount collected from program fees and expenditures. This will be turned in 
quarterly. 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

10 



OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
  The Use of Fees: ​Any fees collected by programs shall be used for program activities, services for 

students, and program administrative costs. CDE guidance calls for all programs to “keep accurate 
records of fees collected, and fees should be tracked separately from the grant funds received.” Keep 
documents in the event of an annual financial audit and/or Federal Program Monitoring (FPM). 
Families who receive free and reduced lunch should be prioritized for no cost program admission. 

 

SECTION 7b: PROGRAM FEES (Continued) 

Describe how the school/program 
plans to collect program fees and 
who will be exempt from paying 
fees or received a reduced fee? 

 

 

N/A 

 

Describe how all fees collected will 
be used for after-school 
programming. 

 

 

N/A 

 

Describe how fees will be 
communicated to school 
leaders/school community. 

 

N/A 

 

 

☐ ​Attach a copy of written evidence of the program fee materials/process (i.e. parent letters, parent 
handbook, etc. meeting with agenda/minutes? 

 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

11 











ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 6  

ADDENDUM #1 
COMPLETED BY MIDDLE SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS ONLY 

Middle School Sports 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Middle School Athletics 
 

Sports are an exciting way to keep students engaged in school, and to support health & wellness and 

community building. OUSD encourages after school programs to participate in the OUSD middle school sports 

league, which consists of after school sports practices and games on the weekend. Lead agency staff, teachers 

on extended contract, and/or classified staff on extra time/overt ime can serve as coaches for middle school 

athletics. Sites will allocate $2,500 to implement a comprehensive after-school sports program. These funds will 

be used to purchase sports equipment and supplies. All supplies purchased with after-school funds will remain 

on site and in the after-school office and can only be used for after-school programs sports.   

 

Below are all the middle school sports activities that the after-school program will be offering students this year 

in partnership with the Oakland Athletic League. 

  

 

Co-ed Flag Football 
Girls Cross Country 
Boys Cross Country 
Girls Basketball 
Boys Basketball 

Girls Soccer 

Boys Soccer 

Girls Track and Field 

Boys Track and Field 

Girls Volleyball 

Boys Volleyball

 
 

 

I understand that my middle school sports activities will be listed on my 2020–2021 program schedule. 

I understand I will submit a Schedule of Field Trips and Off-Campus Activities form each semester, listing my 

program’s after school athletic games and practices. 

I understand that all students participating in middle school sports will complete an OUSD Release of 

Liability and Assumption of Risk form for Middle School Sports League Activities. 

I understand that individuals providing coaching for middle school sports will need to go through the OUSD 

coaches hiring process. 

 
 
 
 

PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

School Site 

Lead Agency 



ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 7  

ADDENDUM #2 
COMPLETED BY HIGH SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS ONLY 

ASSETs Program Schedule 
 

 

ASSETs Program Schedule 
 

Must be completed by all programs that receive or have currently applied for ASSETs funding. 

 
Describe your planned programming on weekends, intercession breaks, summer, and other non-school days 

during the 2020-2021 school year. Your plans must match your proposed program budget. 

 

Number of non-school days you plan to offer during 

the 2020-2021 fiscal year ( JULY 1, 2020–JUNE 30, 2021) 

 

Dates of Service 
 

Proposed Hours of Operation 
 

 

 
 

 
PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

Description of program activities: (describe goals of programming, target audience, planned activities, etc.) Please 

include any programming geared to internships or requiring off campus travel.) 

 

 



ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 8  

ADDENDUM #3 
COMPLETED BY SITES WITH EQUITABLE ACCESS GRANTS ONLY 

21st Century and ASSETs Equitable Access 
 

 

Equitable Access 
 

Must be completed by all programs that receive or have applied for 21st CCLC Equitable Access funding. 

 
Some 21st CCLC and ASSETs programs receive extra Equitable Access funding. The intent of Equitable Access 

funding is to provide targeted supports for special populations of students who may face challenges and 

barriers to program participation. Examples of allowable use of Equitable Access funds include: 

• additional academic interventions/supports to struggling students (ie. English Language Learners, students 

with special needs, etc.) 

• mental health support services that enable students to fully participate in the after school program 

• translation services, bus tickets, and other supports that make it possible for students to participate in 

program 
 

 
 
 

 
PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

How will your 21st   CCLC/ASSETs program support equitable access in your program? Which 

population(s) of students in your program will receive extra support through the Equitable Access 

supplemental grant? Please describe your planned use of Equitable Access funds. Your plans must align 

with your Equitable Access budget. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



20
20

-2
02

1 
Af

te
r S

ch
oo

l P
ro

gr
am

 S
ch

ed
ul

e
*A

DD
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
an

d 
ex

pl
ai

na
tio

n 
of

 C
DE

 re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

, e
tc

. o
n 

th
e 

ot
he

r t
ab

.
Sc

ho
ol

 S
ite

:  
Fu

tu
re

s E
le

m
en

ta
ry

Le
ad

 A
ge

nc
y:

  
BA

CR
N

am
e 

of
 P

ro
gr

am
:

A.
S.

A.
 (A

ft
er

 S
ch

oo
l A

ca
de

m
y)

Sc
ho

ol
 D

ay
 E

nd
 T

im
e 

on
 R

eg
ul

ar
 D

ay
s (

ac
co

rd
in

g 
to

 B
el

l S
ch

ed
ul

e)
:

2:
45

 P
M

Sc
ho

ol
 D

ay
 E

nd
 T

im
e 

on
 M

in
im

um
 D

ay
s (

ac
co

rd
in

g 
to

 B
el

l S
ch

ed
ul

e)
:  

1:
25

 P
M

Ti
m

e 
Bl

oc
k

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
St

af
f

Ti
m

e 
Bl

oc
k

M
on

da
y

Tu
es

da
y

Th
ur

sd
ay

Ti
m

e 
Bl

oc
k

Fr
id

ay

1:
25

pm
 - 

1:
35

pm
At

te
nd

an
ce

/ S
Ig

n 
In

Sh
an

 K
ey

, M
ak

ay
la

 L
on

do
n,

 
Em

er
al

d 
H

el
lm

an
, K

ia
ra

 
H

un
te

r, 
Ja

ne
y 

Sw
ea

rin
gt

on
, 

Ja
m

ar
i W

ill
s,

 A
sh

a 
H

al
l, 

Sy
lv

ia
 

M
ar

tin
ez

, N
at

iv
a 

Co
st

a,
 

Cy
nt

hi
a 

Be
lli

ng
er

, V
ic

ki
e 

Vi
ne

y
2:

45
 P

M
Pr

og
ra

m
 S

ta
rt

s,
 m

ee
t 

st
ud

en
ts

 in
 c

af
et

er
ia

Pr
og

ra
m

 S
ta

rts
, m

ee
t 

st
ud

en
ts

 in
 c

af
et

er
ia

Pr
og

ra
m

 S
ta

rts
, m

ee
t 

st
ud

en
ts

 in
 c

af
et

er
ia

2:
45

 P
M

Pr
og

ra
m

 S
ta

rts
, m

ee
t 

st
ud

en
ts

 in
 c

af
et

er
ia

1:
35

pm
-1

:4
5p

m
W

el
co

m
e/

Ch
ec

k-
in

/ M
in

df
ul

ne
ss

2:
45

pm
-3

:0
0p

m

At
te

nd
an

ce
, 

An
no

un
ce

m
en

ts
, 

Pr
og

ra
m

 O
pe

ni
ng

At
te

nd
an

ce
, 

An
no

un
ce

m
en

ts
, P

ro
gr

am
 

O
pe

ni
ng

A
tte

nd
an

ce
, 

A
nn

ou
nc

em
en

ts
, P

ro
gr

am
 

O
pe

ni
ng

2:
45

pm
-3

:0
0p

m

A
tte

nd
an

ce
, 

A
nn

ou
nc

em
en

ts
, 

Pr
og

ra
m

 O
pe

ni
ng

1:
45

pm
-2

:4
5p

m
Ac

ad
em

ic
 H

ou
r-

Th
em

ed
 B

as
ed

 L
ea

rn
in

g
3:

00
pm

-3
:2

5p
m

Su
pp

er
Su

pp
er

Su
pp

er
3:

00
pm

-3
:2

0p
m

Su
pp

er

2:
45

pm
-3

:1
5p

m
M

ee
t i

n 
Ca

fe
te

ria
/A

nn
ou

nc
em

en
ts

/G
re

et
in

g/
 

Su
pp

er
3:

30
pm

-4
:1

5p
m

M
in

df
ul

ne
ss

/H
om

ew
or

k/
Si

le
nt

 R
ea

di
ng

 @
 G

ra
de

 
Le

ve
l

M
in

df
ul

ne
ss

/H
om

ew
or

k/
Si

le
nt

 R
ea

di
ng

 @
 G

ra
de

 
Le

ve
l

M
in

df
ul

ne
ss

/H
om

ew
or

k
/S

ile
nt

 R
ea

di
ng

 @
 G

ra
de

 
Le

ve
l

3:
25

pm
-3

:5
5p

m
Fi

tn
es

s B
3:

20
pm

-3
:5

0p
m

Fi
tn

es
s A

4:
15

pm
-4

:3
0p

m
St

ru
ct

ur
ed

 A
ct

iv
ity

St
ru

ct
ur

ed
 A

ct
iv

ity
St

ru
ct

ur
ed

 A
ct

iv
ity

4:
00

pm
-5

:0
0p

m
En

ric
hm

en
t C

lu
b 

B

3:
55

pm
-4

:5
5p

m
En

ric
hm

en
t C

lu
b 

A
4:

35
pm

-5
:3

5p
m

Ac
ad

em
ic

 H
ou

r-
Th

em
ed

 
Ba

se
d 

Le
ar

ni
ng

A
ca

de
m

ic
 H

ou
r-

Th
em

ed
 

B
as

ed
 L

ea
rn

in
g

A
ca

de
m

ic
 H

ou
r-

Th
em

ed
 

B
as

ed
 L

ea
rn

in
g

5:
00

pm
-5

:2
0p

m

Re
ce

ss
 (1

5 
m

in
. 

re
ce

ss
, 5

 m
in

. 
tr

an
sit

io
n)

5:
00

pm
-5

:0
5p

m
Tr

an
sit

io
n/

W
at

er
 B

re
ak

5:
35

pm
-5

:4
5p

m
Cl

ea
n 

U
p

Cl
ea

n 
U

p
Cl

ea
n 

U
p

5:
20

pm
-5

:5
5p

m
Co

m
m

un
ity

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
/ 

Re
fle

ct
io

n

5:
10

pm
-5

:5
5p

m
Ho

m
ew

or
k

5:
45

pm
-6

:0
0p

m
Re

fle
ct

io
n/

Pi
ck

-u
p/

Si
gn

 
O

ut
R

ef
le

ct
io

n/
Pi

ck
-u

p/
Si

gn
 O

ut
R

ef
le

ct
io

n/
Pi

ck
-u

p/
Si

gn
 

O
ut

5:
55

pm
-6

:0
0p

m
Cl

ea
n-

up
 a

nd
 S

ig
n 

ou
t

5:
55

pm
-6

:0
0p

m
Re

fle
ct

io
n/

Si
gn

-O
ut

Im
po

rt
an

t N
ot

es
:

* 
Pl

ea
se

 n
ot

e 
th

at
 th

e 
af

te
r s

ch
oo

l p
ro

gr
am

 m
us

t s
ta

rt
 im

m
ed

ia
te

ly
 a

t t
he

 sa
m

e 
tim

e 
th

at
 th

e 
re

gu
la

r s
ch

oo
l d

ay
 e

nd
s.

  P
le

as
e 

ch
ec

k 
th

e 
of

fic
ia

l s
ch

oo
l b

el
l s

ch
ed

ul
e 

fo
r 2

02
0-

21
 fo

r t
he

 e
xa

ct
 e

nd
in

g 
tim

e 
of

 th
e 

re
gu

la
r s

ch
oo

l p
ro

gr
am

.  
O

n 
m

in
im

um
 d

ay
s,

 th
e 

af
te

r s
ch

oo
l p

ro
gr

am
 m

us
t s

ta
rt

 im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f m
in

im
um

 d
ay

.

Pr
og

ra
m

s m
us

t s
ub

m
it 

th
is 

pr
og

ra
m

 sc
he

du
le

, a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 a

 c
op

y 
of

 th
e 

sc
ho

ol
's 

20
18

-1
9 

be
ll 

sc
he

du
le

, t
o 

th
e 

AS
PO

 o
ffi

ce
 fo

r r
ev

ie
w

 a
nd

 a
pp

ro
va

l.

Si
gn

-o
ut

 a
nd

 P
ro

gr
am

 C
lo

su
re

 c
an

no
t o

cc
ur

 e
ar

lie
r t

ha
n 

6p
m

 fo
r e

le
m

en
ta

ry
 a

nd
 m

id
dl

e 
sc

ho
ol

 p
ro

gr
am

s.
  P

ro
gr

am
s m

us
t o

pe
ra

te
 a

t l
ea

st
 3

 h
ou

rs
 p

er
 d

ay
 a

nd
 a

t l
ea

st
 1

5 
ho

ur
s p

er
 w

ee
k.

Pr
og

ra
m

s w
ill

 b
e 

as
ke

d 
to

 re
-s

ub
m

it 
up

da
te

d 
pr

og
ra

m
 sc

he
du

le
s a

t t
he

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f e
ac

h 
se

m
es

te
r.



Futures/CUES at Lockwood

Bell Schedule

2019-2020

Regular Dav Schedule

Time Type

8:30 am Morning Greeting Playground

8:30 am - 8:50 am Breakfast in the classroom

9:55 am - 10:05 am TK/K Recess

10:05 am - 10:15 am 1 St - 2nd Grade Recess

10:15 am-i0:25 am 3rd - 5th Grade Recess

11:00 am-11:40 am TK/K Lunch

11:30 am- 12:05 pm 1 St and 2nd Grade Lunch

12:00 pm- 12:35 pm 3rd - 4th Grade Lunch

12:20 pm- 12:55 pm 5th Grade Lunch

2:45 pm Dismissal (TK-5)

Wednesday

Earlv Dismissal Schedule

Time Type

8:30 am Moming Greeting

8:40 am - 9:00 am Breakfast in the classroom

9:55am - 10:05am TK/K Recess

10:05am - 10:10am 1st and 2nd Grade Recess

10:30 am-10:45 am 3-5 Recess

11:00 am-ll:40 am TK/K Lunch

11:30 pm- 12:05 pm 1st and 2nd Grade Lunch

12:00 pm- 12:35 pm 3rd and 4th Grade Lunch

12:20 pm- 12:55 pm 5 th Grade Lunch

1:25 pm Dismissal (TK-5)



  
Ti

m
el

in
e 

A
ft

er
 S

ch
o

o
l E

n
ro

llm
en

t 
St

ep
s/

Pr
o

ce
ss

 
In

d
iv

id
u

al
 (

s)
 R

es
p

o
n

si
b

le
 

A
p

ri
l 2

0 
– 

28
, 2

02
0 

 
In

fo
rm

 c
u

rr
en

t 
A

SA
 p

ar
ti

ci
p

an
ts

 o
f 

en
ro

llm
en

t 
p

o
lic

ie
s 

an
d

 d
at

es
. 

 
 M

ee
t 

w
it

h
 s

ch
o

o
l d

ay
 t

ea
ch

er
s 

to
 c

o
lle

ct
 

re
fe

rr
al

s 
fo

r 
o

p
en

 s
p

o
ts

 in
 t

h
e 

fa
ll.

 

A
ft

er
 S

ch
o

o
l C

o
o

rd
in

at
o

r 
an

d
 In

st
ru

ct
o

rs
. 

  A
ft

er
 S

ch
o

o
l C

o
o

rd
in

at
o

r 
an

d
 A

d
m

in
 A

ss
is

ta
n

t 

M
ay

 5
, 2

02
0 

H
o

st
 m

an
d

at
o

ry
 p

ar
en

t 
m

ee
ti

n
g 

fo
r 

re
tu

rn
in

g 
fa

m
ili

es
 a

n
d

 f
am

ili
es

 t
h

at
 a

re
 o

n
 1

9-
20

 w
ai

t 
lis

t 
th

at
 a

re
 s

ti
ll 

in
te

re
st

ed
. 

 C
o

n
ta

ct
 n

ew
 f

am
ili

es
 t

h
at

 h
av

e 
b

ee
n

 r
ef

er
re

d
 

b
y 

te
ac

h
er

s 
an

d
 in

vi
te

 t
h

em
 t

o
 e

n
ro

ll.
 

 C
o

lle
ct

 e
n

ro
llm

en
t 

p
ap

er
w

o
rk

 f
ro

m
 f

am
ili

es
 

re
q

u
es

ti
n

g 
se

rv
ic

es
 . 

A
ft

er
 S

ch
o

o
l C

o
o

rd
in

at
o

r,
 In

st
ru

ct
o

rs
 a

n
d

 
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y 
M

an
ag

er
 

A
u

gu
st

 1
0,

 2
02

0 
H

o
st

 m
an

d
at

o
ry

 o
ri

en
ta

ti
o

n
 f

o
r 

n
ew

 p
ar

en
ts

, 
co

lle
ct

 e
n

ro
llm

en
t 

p
ap

er
w

o
rk

. 
A

ft
er

 S
ch

o
o

l C
o

o
rd

in
at

o
r,

 In
st

ru
ct

o
rs

 a
n

d
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

M
an

ag
er

 
A

u
gu

st
 1

1,
 2

01
9 

C
al

l p
ar

en
ts

 a
n

d
 in

fo
rm

 t
h

em
 o

f 
st

at
u

s 
an

d
 

cr
ea

te
 w

ai
tl

is
t.

 
 If

 s
p

ac
es

 s
ti

ll 
re

m
ai

n
, r

ef
er

 t
o

 C
ST

 a
n

d
 

as
se

ss
m

en
t 

d
at

a 
to

 r
ec

ru
it

 s
tu

d
en

ts
 o

n
 t

h
e 

cu
sp

 o
f 

p
ro

fi
ci

en
cy

.  

A
ft

er
 S

ch
o

o
l C

o
o

rd
in

at
o

r 
an

d
 In

st
ru

ct
o

rs
. 

 

 
























































